Italy 0.59 0.72 0.33 0.39 0.92 0.94 0.12
Japan 0.54 0.59 0.57 0.64 0.96 0.96 0.40
Netherlands 0.45 0.09 0.25 0.81 0.83 0.59
Norway 0.42 0.52 0.54 0.56 0.56 0.71 0.62
Spain 0.54 0.74 0.03 0.21 0.93 0.36
Sweden 0.54 0.94 0.09 0.36 0.67 0.87 0.24
Switzerland 0.53 0.20 0.46 0.87 0.44
UK 0.46 0.84 0.33 0.50 0.87 0.87 0.39
USA 0.35 0.44 0.09 0.21 0.76 0.82 0.37
Average 0.51 0.70 0.21 0.41 0.78 0.84 0.46
Average change
from 1 to 2 2/ 0.19 0.20 0.09
1/ For taxes on financial and capital transactions, in model 1 asset prices proxy tax bases
2/ Change in average from 1 to 2 only refers to countries with significant asset price effects

ECB •  Work ing  Pape r  No  141 •  May  2002 31

C:\pap.ap.wp141.502new

Table 4: Asset Price Related Budget Sensitivities
Increase/Decrease in Revenue, Given a 10% Asset Price Increase, in % of GDP

direct taxes direct taxes on indirect taxes taxes on financial
on households companies and capital

transactions
lag 1/ Total (1) real estate stocks real estate stocks real estate stocks real estate stocks

( 2a ) ( 2b ) ( 3a ) ( 3b ) ( 4a ) ( 4b ) ( 5a ) ( 5b)
Australia 0 0.5 0.23 0.09 0.11 0.06

-1 -0.5 -0.56 0.12 -0.09
0.0 -0.56 0.12 0.23 0.09 0.02 0.06

Belgium 0 0.2 0.12 0.04
-1 0.0

0.2 0.12 0.04
Canada 0 0.2 0.12 0.10

-1 -0.1 -0.07
0.2 0.12 0.04

Denmark 0 0.4 0.35 0.07
-1 0.4 0.39 0.05 0.01

0.9 0.39 0.11 0.01
Finland 0 0.2 0.13 0.03

-1 0.2 0.12 0.04 0.01
0.3 0.12 0.13 0.04 0.04

France 0 0.3 0.18 0.06 0.01
-1 0.0 0.08 -0.12

0.2 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.01
Germany 0 0.1 0.04 0.01

-1 0.0
0.1 0.04 0.01

Ireland 0 0.3 0.20 0.11 0.02
-1 0.2 0.10 0.06

0.5 0.10 0.06 0.20 0.11 0.02
Italy 0 0.4 0.35 0.02 0.03

-1 0.1 0.14
0.5 0.35 0.14 0.02 0.03

Japan 0 0.4 0.08 0.22 0.07 0.01 0.01
-1 0.0

0.4 0.08 0.22 0.07 0.01 0.01
Netherlands 0 0.3 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.02

-1 0.0
0.3 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.02

Norway 0 0.5 0.26 0.26 0.02
-1 0.2 0.12 0.06

0.7 0.26 0.12 0.26 0.06 0.02
Spain 0 0.7 0.49 0.14 0.05 0.05

-1 -0.3 -0.28
0.5 0.21 0.14 0.05 0.05

Sweden 0 1.1 0.56 0.13 0.29 0.03 0.04
-1 -0.6 -0.44 -0.18

0.4 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.03 0.04
Switzerland 0 0.0 0.05

-1 0.1 0.09
0.1 0.09 0.05

UK 0 0.0 -0.16 0.08 0.04 0.04
-1 0.8 0.39 0.30 0.13

0.8 0.23 0.30 0.13 0.08 0.04 0.04
USA 0 0.1 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.00

-1 0.3 0.18 0.10 0.00
0.4 0.18 0.10 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.01

Average total 0 0.33 0.09 0.00 0.03 0.04 0.11 0.00 0.04 0.02
-1 0.05 -0.05 0.02 0.05 0.04 -0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00

0.38 0.04 0.03 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.01 0.05 0.02
Memorandum: average sensitivities for countries with significant asset price effects only

0 0.25 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.17 0.01 0.05 0.02
-1 -0.15 0.07 0.13 0.04 -0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00

0.10 0.08 0.21 0.09 0.13 0.03 0.06 0.03
1/  0=current, -1= first lag
Source: OECD revenue statistics and own calculations

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

�

ECB •  Work ing  Pape r  No  141 •  May  200232

C:\pap.ap.wp141.502new

Table 5: Excess Revenue in 2001 , Compared to 1997, Estimation  Based

  Total asset
 % change Real estate rel. % change Stock price rel. price related
 real estate budget effect stock price budget effect budget effects
 price index 1/ % of GDP index 1/ % of GDP % of GDP

Finland 19.7 0.3 89.2 1.5 1.8

Ireland 70.4 2.2 46.1 0.8 3.0

Netherlands 53.8 1.4 8.4 0.0 1.4